so certified shall be credited to the county in its allotment and deducted from the allotment to the division of government responsible.

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 499, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 430.

- AN ACT to repeal 66.405 (9) (c) of the statutes, relating to representation of the local governing unit in redevelopment corporations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.405 (9) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 528, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 431.

AN ACT to renumber 20.49 (8) to be 20.49 (8) (a) and to create 20.49 (8) (b) of the statutes, relating to the marking of school zones.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.49 (8) of the statutes is renumbered 20.49 (8) (a).

SECTION 2. 20.49 (8) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 20.49 (8) (b) The payments provided under paragraph (a) shall not be made until such time as the town, city or village clerk has filed with the commission his affidavit stating that the town, city or village has complied with the provisions of section 40.895 requiring the marking of school zones and that such markings are presently in good condition. Such affidavit shall set forth the names of the schools within the municipality where markings have been made and are being maintained. If it shall be found that the municipality has omitted to properly mark any school zones within its boundaries, \$25 shall be de-

738

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 432

ducted from the money payable under the provisions of paragraph (a) for each school omitted.

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 540, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 432.

AN ACT to amend 185.08 (5) of the statutes, relating to powers; contract; and stock of co-operatives.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

185.08 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

185.08 (5) The association may cause to be filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the member maker of such contract resides, a copy of any such contract to sell to or through the association. In case it has more than one contract in any one county, it may cause a copy of any uniform contract, together with a sworn list of the names of all makers of such contracts residing in any such county, to be so filed. Such sworn statement shall contain the further statement that the said uniform contract and such sworn statement are filed pursuant to the provisions of this section. The register of deeds shall file such contracts and shall indorse upon such instruments a number in regular order, together with the time of receiving same, and the register of deeds shall enter the name of every member maker of all contracts heretofore or hereafter filed in a book to be kept for that purpose alphabetically, placing member makers and associations under a separate head and stating in separate columns, opposite each name, the number indorsed upon the contract, the date of the filing, and a brief description of the type of commedity covered by said contract. For filing and entering every such contract hereafter presented, the register of deeds shall receive the sum of 50 cents, or in case a sworn list of member makers as aforesaid be filed then for the name of each member maker the sum of 5 cents. From and after the date of such filing, and upon certification by the association of its members who have signed the contract to any person purchasing products specified in the contract, such person shall be bound thereafter by any partial assignment of funds in favor